Festival — Staff LRAMVA Questions
Staff-1
Ref: Application, pages 7-8
LRAMVA Work Form, Tab 1, Table 1-b
For the 2016 LRAMVA balance:

a. In Festival Hydro’s LRAMVA application, it is seeking approval of a debit balance of $205,628
effective January 1, 2018. In the LRAMVA work form submitted by Festival Hydro, a debit
balance of $334,903 has been calculated. Please confirm the amount being claimed.

RESPONSE:

Festival has revised the Rate generator model and the LRAM workform. The amount being claimed
for 2016 is $199,449.

b. Please confirm that the 2016 LRAMVA is based on final IESO verified savings results.
RESPONSE:

Confirmed.

c. At page 8 of the application, Festival has confirmed that an adjustment of $140,032 was
included for approval effective January 1, 2018.
ii. Please confirm whether or not the adjustment is included in the 2016 LRAMVA
balance via completion of Tab 5 of the LRAMVA work form.

RESPONSE:
Confirmed — the adjustment is included in the 2016 claim.
iii. If not, please clarify how the adjustment is included in the total claim.
RESPONSE:
N/A

d. InTab 1 of the LRAMVA work form, please clarify what the adjustment of $346.08 relates to and
why this amount is included in the 2016 LRAMVA balance. In particular, please explain what
cells H69 and 169 in Tab 1 of the LRAMVA work form pertain to.

i. Can Festival please confirm why it is appropriate to include the adjustment of $346.08 in
Tab 1 of the LRAMVA work form? In your response, please confirm that there are no
retroactive claims being made to the current filed LRAMVA amount. Staff notes that Festival
has been approved of lost revenues up to 2015 CDM programs in the last IRM
rates application.



RESPONSE:

Festival has removed the $346 interest adjustment and the amount being claimed agrees to the
LRAMVA work form.

ii. If Festival believes it is appropriate to claim this adjustment of $346.08, please clarify
whether there is another way the “adjustment” can be recovered without affecting the
LRAMVA work form? In Staff’s view, it appears to be inappropriate that the LRAMVA work
form is capturing adjustments due to timing differences in the entry in the GL and the
amount in carrying charges from 2016 to 2017. Please confirm.

RESPONSE:

N/A

e. At page 8 of the application, projected interest of $2,210 is requested to be approved in the
2016 LRAMVA claim.
i Please confirm whether $2,210 in carrying charges is proposed to be claimed as part of
the LRAMVA disposition.

RESPONSE:

Festival has updated the amount to $2,353. Festival confirms it is to be claimed as part of the
LRAMVA disposition.

ii. Please confirm the period of the interest amounts collected on this amount and the
interest rate used.

RESPONSE:

The projected interest is intended to cover the period January 1, 2017 — December 31, 2017. Festival
calculated the interest on the ending principal balance at 12/31/16 utilizing the approved interest rate
of 1.1% until the end of Q3 2017 and then the approved interest rate of 1.5% for the final quarter of
2017. There is a formula included in the continuity schedule of the rate generator model that shows
the calculation.

iii. Please confirm the carrying charges amount for the 2016 year in the LRAMVA, with the
2011-2015 amounts removed from Table 1-b of the LRAMVA work form. Please revise
Tab 6 as appropriate.

RESPONSE:
Interest included in the LRAM model for 2016 is $989. Tab 6 has been updated.
For the 2014 amount added to the LRAMVA total:

f. At page 8 of the application, it shows that a remaining balance of $10,335 from 2014 is
requested to be claimed.
i Please discuss how a remaining balance from 2014 is created and why it is proposed to
be recovered in account 1568 with the 2016 LRAMVA disposition.



RESPONSE:

As per our phone conversation, the amount remaining in 2014 is a function of the rate rider being
based on variable usage. We have therefore under collected the balance owing by this amount. Also,
as discussed, this balance has been moved from the 1568 claim into the claim for recovery in 1595.

g. Asnotedin Tab 1 of the LRAMVA work form, amounts that are previously approved should not
be included in the form. Please discuss the appropriateness of including the 2011 to 2015
LRAMVA amounts in Table 1-b of the LRAMVA work form.

RESPONSE:

They have been removed.

Staff-2 (revised)
Ref: 2015 COS Appendix 2-I (excel)
LRAMVA Work Form, Tabs 2 and 5

Pre-amble

In the 2015 COS Appendix 2-I, a manual adjustment of 4,960,075 kWh and an LRAMVA threshold of
4,320,150 kWh were approved in 2015. In the LRAMVA work form, it appears that forecast savings were
based on the manual adjustment rather than the approved LRAMVA threshold.

In the 2018 application, Festival notes that the 2015 COS load forecast reflects the full impact of 2011-
2014 results. In Appendix 2-1 in the 2015 COS, it shows that 2011 to 2013 impacts were fully
incorporated in the 2014 load forecast. On pages 99 and 100 of 104 of Festival’s Settlement Agreement,
it appears as if 2011-2014 persisting program savings have been embedded in 2015 rates.



Wielght Fecioe for Indusban in C0M Adsiment ta 3014 Losd Forgomi

1 a2 3 A 2015
Walght Fagter for each yaar's mn:"_':,"’; o
JEOM pregram (mpd ot an 2004 a 0 o 1 [ 4] 'I‘"‘?l';'ﬂmﬂ'
laae tonecn it devartr ek
Joefon it Vel ol ceica Fultysor Far! pomr Oefawrin® bur  Fulyparimeatr Doy BO% of J0US
refamaie. Feniyrence of peremipace of engcpsian i jor  of persfumope of | COM progromy
2021 ClM 012 LAy ! woarr imaacl 2004 pragronii - ofe Giktuned ko
pragai 01 Eragrami aa of perehdeace gf  on J015 fodd I £ b JOA S
2005 bod F005 hod MO S jorecart M4 laad forecase
li,l.'r! il Faidd fl derant Fal JAhr a1 [l g Based an ithe
fmpocrassumed  (mporiesumed  J00E iood o in bare “hoifyene” rute
Pecavie of S0%  Becowss of WU foreimil Dul SDN Jerpeaal
i pactin ADTI fmpact i 2O EACE 0 eSS
Ehrat weow) Bud fficat wear) it Sforecaat (fua b
Joeli yre ool e e I|.|r|-|||;rulf
pesiitenis pernialed o3 CoM
fpoct om 2002 fmpocton X1, progroms on
endaik and e g AMF wad
thus reflected dn  refiected T base  foreiedl whish o
Bnae fanecant forerant hafere. past of the dafe
bpjore the E0M  phe COM Jour thee land
ochiustrment. ooljus e Jowecost
2T fATH 013 4 205 Tatel fee 3014 Total fer 2015
L]
Aarau il ussd Ted COM £, 1 6% (G [EFEAS LR LY LW oo LB L VR
trerwn el e RS k3R
ROLL DM admstmant Gper
Jiisard Desishon v 3001 Covinl
Saavhie Agrprivatinn] (edei 5 f o 2.000.00 L0000 £,000.00 " NP.008 07
nefative]
A, T usd 1w COM LHILIWAE RS PR
e b ol i LA AR f3E0S)
Pld sl Adfutbmient for 2015 o 0 R AN ¥, 1) e hoe 4 Q.S P
Lo foreoani Doitled i
Foogsind Lass Factes (TLEH FE Fuoromaal- ¥, 0007
MG LAl AprnmEnd for 200N
ksl Fooapayt | ymiom FERRC L) ERRLHE 1N LS ERE B E ]
arihi e basdi | =

omaol odfusfrs et ases “aron® sersun Snnt® {ile. purilers muftioifed by 7+ gL The Weigh! focher i ofje wie doakulaie the Impaet of Sgek yoees goa) i 47
the C0W DavuEnTLEST Te ghe A2 4 oad forecaer

In the LRAMVA work form, Festival has proposed to claim the persistence of savings from 2011 to 2014
in 2016. Given what is shown in Appendix 2-I, it appears to Staff that the persisting savings from 2011 to
2013 CDM programs in 2016 have been included in the 2015 load forecast, and should not be included

in the LRAMVA.

a. Please confirm that the threshold of 4,320,150 kWh should be used. If Festival agrees a change
is required, please update Tab 2 as appropriate. Please provide a reference source of the

breakdown of the LRAMVA threshold used.

RESPONSE:



Tab 2 has been adjusted to reflect the $4.3M vs. the $4.9M in the LRAMVA model. The breakdown is
as per the adjustment provided in the settlement agreement for the $4.9M. If there is a more
accurate way to allocate this, please let me know.

kwh kw CDM Forecast - kwH | |2015 CDM Forecast |CDM Forecast - kW
Residential 140,396,363 1,178,196 24% 1,026,190.62 -
GS<50 64,120,602 536,664 11% 467,426.10 -
GS>50 361,168,299 942,723 3,018,394 61% 2,629,410.30 7,880
Large Use 22,711,894 35,166 185,150 4% 161,262.81 287
UsSL 657,094 5068 0% 4,414.15
Sentinel 149,276 353 1,151 0% 1,002.50 2
Street 4,532,631 11,925 34,953 1% 30,443.53 92
Agrees to settlement proposal 593,736,159 990,167 4,960,076 4,320,150.00 8,261

b. Based on the tables in the Settlement Agreement and Appendix 2-l, it is not clear to Staff what
actual years of savings were included in the 2015 load forecast and what forecast years of
savings were used in the 2015 manual adjustment (and related LRAMVA threshold). Please
confirm whether 2011 to 2013 persisting savings, or in fact 2011 to 2014 persisting savings, have
been captured in the 2015 load forecast. If Festival agrees that there is some historical
persistence of these savings captured in the 2015 load forecast, please consider the following:

i In Tab 5, Table 5-b, please confirm the appropriateness of removing the persisting lost
revenues from 2011 to 2013 in 2016 (rows 382 to 384)

RESPONSE:

See “Staff-2) b) ii)” response below.

ii. In Tab 5, Table 5-b, please confirm whether the persistence of 2014 savings should be
excluded in 2016 (row 385)

RESPONSE:

Upon reviewing the comments from Exhibit 3 of Festival’s last Cost of Service Application the CDM
component of the 2015 forecast consists of results from 2013 & 2014 persisted into 2015 and an
estimate of the 2015 results. As the 2015 forecast is being used for the 2016 LRAMVA claim the
currently collected value is $40,451.87 (Tab 5 Cell SAMS$389). The persistence of 2013 through 2015
amounts to $109,074.96 (Sum Tab 5 SAMS$384:5AMS$386), removing the value already collected the
variance for this is $68,622.83. As there is a significant sum that remains uncollected according to the
workform the persistence years 2013, 2014 and 2015 should apply to the claim.

c. InTable 2-a of the LRAMVA work form, it appears that 5,068 kWh of the LRAMVA threshold is
not associated with a rate class. Please confirm accuracy of the rate class breakdown of the
LRAMVA threshold noted in Tab 2, Table 2-a of the LRAMVA work form.

RESPONSE:

This relates to unmetered scattered load and tab 2 has been revised to indicate this.



d. Please confirm the updated 2016 amount in Tabs 1 and 5 of the LRAMVA work form.
RESPONSE:

The figures in Tab 5 have been updated to reflect the removal of the 2011 and 2012 persistence from
table 5-b (2016 program year).

Staff-3
Ref: LRAMVA Work Form, Tabs 4 and 5

Please discuss the methodology to calculate the rate class allocation by sector and program. In
particular, please discuss the inputs and outputs of the formula used to calculate the rate class
allocation percentages in Tabs 4 and 5.

RESPONSE:

For residential programs the formula looks at the rate classes and divides the values evenly among
any that are listed as residential. The formula used to calculate the rate case split for non-residential
programs uses the project report data provided by the IESO harmonized into the latest report format
(See tab “3-a Rate Class Allocations”). For program results that don’t have project level data the data
is evenly split among the rate classes listed as general service, if there is project data than the results
will be divided based on the reported savings of that program area’s projects and according to rate
class billing metric. IE: For “26. Save on Energy Retrofit Program” in 2016, 91.8% of the kW results
were in the “General Service 50 to 4,999 kW” rate class, and 8.57% of the kWh results are in the
“General Service Less Than 50 kW” rate class. As these formulas utilize the billing metrics (kW vs kWh)
when allocating savings for the purposes of LRAMVA calculations the totals may not always total to
100%, a program spread over multiple rate classes that all had the same billing metric will always total
100%. This would happen based on a project’s respective hours being outside the average or if that
project had on peak (demand) savings.

Staff-4

a. Please provide a table confirming the LRAMVA amount requested for disposition in 2016 by
year, rate class and rate rider.

RESPONSE:
| RATE CLASS |
| es>50 [ @s<s0 [ LargeUse | Residential [sentinel Lighting[street Lighting] uUsL [  Total |
2016 Claim amount requesting recovery effective January 1, 2018
2016 Actuals 71,482.45 62,786.91 12.96 46,320.39 - 180,602.71
2016 Forecast (19,677.94) (7,245.10) (330.34) (12,827.39) (24.10) (309.92) (37.08) (40,451.87)
Accrued Interest 261.18 280.03 (1.60) 168.86 (0.12) (1.57) (0.19) 706.59
Projected interest 621.72 666.58 (3.81) 401.96 (0.29) (3.72) (0.45) 1,682.00
Total 52,687.41 56,488.42 (322.79) 34,063.82 (24.51) (315.21) (37.72) 142,539.43
Requested Rate Rider (as per tab 7 of Rate Generator Model) 0.0574 0.0009 (0.0083) 0.0002 (0.0679) (0.0450) (0.0001)

b. If Festival Hydro has made any changes to the LRAMVA work form as a result of its responses to
interrogatories, please file an updated LRAMVA work form.



RESPONSE:

Festival has filed an updated LRAMVA work form.



